

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	020	16-7336				
Туре:	Ord	nance St	tatus:	Passed		
File created:	10/5	i/2016 In	control:	City Council		
		Fi	nal action:	3/29/2017		
Title:	Zoning Reclassification Map No. 5-I at 2731 W Prindiville St - App No. 19002T1					
Sponsors:	Misc. Transmittal					
Indexes:	Map No. 5-I					
Attachments:	1. O2016-7336.pdf, 2. O2016-7336 (V1).pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By	Actio	on	Result	
3/29/2017	1	City Council	Pas	sed	Pass	
3/27/2017	1	Committee on Zoning, Landm and Building Standards	narks Rec	ommended to Pass	Pass	
2/27/2017	1	Committee on Zoning, Landmand Building Standards	narks Held	d in Committee	Pass	
11/29/2016	1	Committee on Zoning, Landm	narks Helo	d in Committee	Pass	
		and Building Standards				
10/5/2016	1	and Building Standards City Council	Refe	erred		

### **ORDINANCE**

#### £E /7 ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION I. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by

changing all the RS3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District symbols and indications as shown on

Map No. 5-1 in the area bounded by

# the alley next northeast of and parallel to North Stave Street; a line 48 feet soudieast of and parallel to West Prindiville Street; North Stave Street; and West Prindiville Street,

to those of a B2-3 Neighborhood Mixed-Use District and a corresponding uses district is hereby established in

the area above described.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

Common address of property: 2731 West Prindiville Street 17-13-0303-C (1) Narrative Zoning Analysis 2731 West Prindiville Street, Chicago, Illinois

Proposed Zoning: B2-3 Neighborhood Mixed-Use District Lot Area:

5,328 square feet

Proposed Land Use: The Applicant is seeking a zoning change in order to permit the construction of a new three-story residential townhouse building, with an attached garage, at the subject site. The existing two-story building, at the site, will be razed. The new proposed townhouse building will contain a total of six (6) dwelling units'. Due to its close proximity to the CTA Station, and pursuant to the Transit Oriented Development (TOD) Ordinance, there will be off-street parking, for four (4) vehicles, located in an attached garage. The new proposed building will be masonry in construction and will measure 32 feet-0 inches in height.

- a) The Project's Floor Area Ratio: 10,410 square feet (1.95 FAR)
- b) The Project's Density (Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit): 888 square feet
- (c) The amount of off-street parking: 4 parking spaces

\*Due to its close proximity to the CTA Station, the Applicant is seeking a 35% reduction of the required off-street parking, from 6 spaces to 4 spaces, pursuant to the Transit Oriented Development Ordinance.

(d) Setbacks:

- a. Front Wall Setback: 0 feet-0 inches
- b. Rear Wall Setback: 0 feet-0 inches (garage) 10 feet-0 inches (dwelling units)

£Q	c. End Wall Setbacks:
q.	Northeast: 2 feet-0 inches
ry-	Southwest: 5 feet-0 inches

\*The Applicant will seek Variations, through the Zoning Board of Appeals, for reductions to the required setbacks, should any such relief be deemed necessary for permitting.

(e) Building Height:

32 feet-0 inches

0

#### File #: O2016-7336, Version: 1

> > 2 ot s a. <sup>> c⊥ ₀</sup> C5?gCx ī

Ji o\*-» io<

a <

o s 2

0			
∎O			
if -			
0			
<b>∎</b> HI			
0			
			!: CTJ

"IS		
ill: m		

«0 x